

No. 14-3057

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al., : On Appeal from the United States
 : District Court for the Southern District
 Plaintiffs-Appellees, : of Ohio, Western Division
 :
 v. : District Court Case No. 13-cv-0501
 :
 LANCE D. HIMES, :
 :
 Defendant-Appellant. :

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT LANCE D. HIMES, INTERIM DIRECTOR
OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

BRIDGET E. COONTZ (0072919)*
**Counsel of Record*
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-2872; 614-728-7592 fax
bridget.coontz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
zachery.keller@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Lance D. Himes, Interim Director of the Ohio
Department of Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. Ohio’s lawmakers and citizens confirmed in Ohio’s statutory and constitutional law that marriage is between one man and one woman.	6
B. Because Ohio does not offer same-sex marriage, Plaintiff James Obergefell and John Arthur traveled to Maryland to be married according to the laws of that State.....	8
C. Obergefell and Arthur sued to challenge Ohio’s law as applied to Arthur’s then-expected death certificate, and Michener joined later.	8
D. Funeral director Robert Grunn joined the case, seeking relief as to death certificates for all his future clients.	9
E. The district court granted a permanent injunction to all Plaintiffs.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DUE-PROCESS AND EQUAL-PROTECTION HOLDINGS CONFLICT WITH BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	17
A. The Supreme Court has already summarily rejected Plaintiffs’ due-process and equal-protection challenges to Ohio’s traditional definition of marriage.....	17

B. Neither this Court nor the district court is at liberty to conclude that post-*Baker* decisions have overruled it.20

II. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS DOES NOT TAKE AWAY OHIO’S AUTHORITY TO RECOGNIZE ONLY TRADITIONAL OUT-OF-STATE MARRIAGES24

A. Plaintiffs have no “fundamental right” to same-sex-marriage recognition under substantive due process.....25

1. The Nation’s history and traditions prove that Plaintiffs have no fundamental right for Ohio to recognize their out-of-state same-sex marriages26

2. The Full Faith and Credit Clause confirms that Plaintiffs lack a fundamental right to same-sex-marriage recognition.....30

B. The district court’s contrary analysis was mistaken33

III. OHIO’S DECISION TO RECOGNIZE ONLY TRADITIONAL MARRIAGE COMPORTS WITH EQUAL PROTECTION36

A. Rational-basis review applies to Ohio’s marriage laws37

1. Binding precedent requires this Court to apply rational-basis review.....37

a. This Court’s controlling precedent applies rational-basis review to sexual-orientation classifications.37

b. The district court should not have disregarded these controlling cases.39

2. Aside from binding precedent, heightened scrutiny is not appropriate in this case.....44

B. Ohio’s marriage laws survive rational-basis review45

1. Ohio’s marriage laws are rationally related to several legitimate justifications.....46

2. The district court’s contrary analysis ignored the legitimate justifications for Ohio’s marriage laws.....51

IV. GRUNN HAS NO THIRD-PARTY STANDING TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR FUTURE CLIENTS.	52
A. Grunn’s lack of standing is independently important	52
B. Grunn lacks standing.....	54
1. Grunn faces no injury-in-fact.....	54
2. Grunn lacks standing to sue on behalf of third parties	55
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>1064 Old River Road, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 137 Fed. Appx. 760 (6th Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) (en banc)	20, 27
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	39
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	18
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , Jurisdictional Stmt., No. 71-1027 (Feb. 11, 1971)	18
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	40, 43
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	45
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	24, 27
<i>Boland v. Holder</i> , 682 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012)	55, 57
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No.2:13CV395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va.).....	24, 27
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky.)	24, 43

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986).....40, 41, 42

Brandenburg v. Hous. Auth.,
253 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2001)30

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)20

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....44

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....54

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....25

Conaway v. Deane,
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)27

Conn v. Gabbert,
526 U.S. 286 (1999).....30, 33

Cook v. Cook,
104 P.3d 857 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....29

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....57

Davis v. Prison Health Services,
679 F.3d 433 (2012).....*passim*

De Leon v. Perry,
No.SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex.)24, 27

DeBoer v. Snyder,
2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich.).....27

Dixon v. Univ. of Toledo,
702 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2012)36

EJS Props. v. Toledo,
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati,
518 U.S. 1001 (1996).....41

Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati,
128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)*passim*

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....45

Feiger v. Michigan Supreme Court,
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)55

Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....7

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....30

Grinter v. Knight,
532 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2008)26

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....51

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....27, 34

Hesington v. Hesington’s Estate,
640 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)29

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....19

In re Kandu,
315 B.R. 123 (Bkrtcy. W.D. Wash 2004).....34

In re Stiles Estate,
59 Ohio St. 2d 73 (Ohio 1979)29

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....*passim*

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....24, 27

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....55, 56

Laikola v. Engineered Concrete,
277 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. 1979)30

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....*passim*

Lee v. Pauldine,
No.1:12-cv-07, 2013 WL 65111 (S.D. Ohio).....43

Lewis v. Harris,
908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)27

Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola,
583 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2009)31

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....34

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....23

Mazzolini v. Mazzolini,
155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)13, 28, 35, 47

McGee v. Cole,
No.3:13-24068, 2014 WL 321122 (S.D. W. Va.)24

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....34, 35

National Rifle Ass’n of America v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)53, 54

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410 (1979).....33

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....49

Ohio ex rel. Eaton v Price,
360 U.S. 246 (1959).....19

Pac. Employers Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n of Cal.,
306 U.S. 493 (1939).....31, 33

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....25, 26

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....34

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....21

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....*passim*

Sadie v. City of Cleveland,
718 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2013)37

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012).....20, 46, 47

Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd of Sch. Comm’rs,
641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)56, 57

Smith v. Smith,
50 N.E.2d 889 (Ohio Ct. App. 1943).....28

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....22

<i>Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd. of Metro. Govt. Nashville</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	31, 33
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 440 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 515 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	53
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	54, 55
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	51
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	19, 23, 31, 46
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 22
<i>Wuliger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	34

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 170427

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738C31, 50

15 Vermont Stat. Ann. § 845

Ala. Const. Article I, § 36.0327

Alaska Const. Article 1, § 2527

Ariz. Const. Article 30, § 127

Ark. Const. Amendment 83, § 127

Colo. Const. Article 2, § 3127

Fla. Const. Article 1, § 2727

Ga. Const. Article 1, § 4 ¶ I27

Idaho Const. Article III, § 2827

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-127

Kan. Const. Article 15, § 1627

Ky. Const. § 233A.....27

La. Const. Article XII, § 1527

Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. 19-A § 650-A44

McKinney’s Consol. Laws of N.Y. Ann.,
 Domestic Relations Law § 10-a.....45

Miss. Const. Article 14, § 263A27

Mo. Const. Article I, § 3327

Mont. Const. Article XIII, § 7.....	27
N.C. Const. Article XIV, § 6	27
N.D. Const. Article XI, § 28	27
Nev. Const. Article I, § 21	27
New Hampshire Rev. Stat. 457:1-a.....	45
Ohio Const. Article XV, § 11	7, 8
Ohio R. Civ. Pro. 19.1.....	47
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)(1).....	35
Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C)(3)(a)-(b)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.97.....	47
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.29(A)(1)	55
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.08(E).....	47
Okla. Const. Article 2, § 35	27
Or. Const. Article XV, § 5a	27
S.C. Const. Article XVII, § 15.....	27
S.D. Const. Article XXI, § 9.....	27
Sixth Circuit Rule 32.1(b).....	39, 43
Tenn. Const. Article XI, § 18.....	27
Tex. Const. Article 1, § 32.....	27
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 1	30, 31
Utah Const. Article 1, § 29	27
Va. Const. Article I, § 15-A.....	27

W. Va. Code § 48-2-60327

Wis. Const. Article XIII, § 13.....27

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-10127

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Story, *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws* § 113a (Little Brown, & Co. 6th ed. 1865)29, 35

Jeffrey M. Jones, Same-Sex Marriage Support Solidifies Over 50% in US, Gallup Politics, May 3, 2013, available at <http://www.gallup.com/poll/162398/sex-marriage-support-solidifies-above.aspx>.....44

Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Laws § 283 (1971).....28, 29

“State Issue 1: November 2, 2004,” Ohio Secretary of State, *available at* <http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/elections/Research/electResultsMain/2004ElectionsResults/04-1102Issue1.aspx> (last visited April 9, 2014)7
